

Case No. S239686



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

SEP 12 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

STANLEY WILSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

Deputy

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC. et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division 1, Case No. B264944
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC559720 (Hon. Mel Red Recana)

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
*ADAM LEVIN (SBN 156773), axl@msk.com
JOLENE KONNERSMAN (SBN 217574), jrk@msk.com
CHRISTOPHER A. ELLIOTT (SBN 266226), cae@msk.com
11377 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683
Telephone: (310) 312-2000

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents CABLE NEWS NETWORK,
INC., a Delaware corporation; CNN AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
corporation; TURNER SERVICES, INC., a Georgia corporation; TURNER
BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., a Georgia corporation; PETER
JANOS, an individual

Case No. S239686

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

STANLEY WILSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC. et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division 1, Case No. B264944
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC559720 (Hon. Mel Red Recana)

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
*ADAM LEVIN (SBN 156773), axl@msk.com
JOLENE KONNERSMAN (SBN 217574), jrk@msk.com
CHRISTOPHER A. ELLIOTT (SBN 266226), cae@msk.com
11377 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683
Telephone: (310) 312-2000

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents CABLE NEWS NETWORK,
INC., a Delaware corporation; CNN AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
corporation; TURNER SERVICES, INC., a Georgia corporation; TURNER
BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., a Georgia corporation; PETER
JANOS, an individual

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I	
ISSUES TO BE BRIEFED	9
II	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
III	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
IV	
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
A. Wilson’s Employment as a News Producer for CNN and CNN.com.....	14
B. CNN’s Process For Assigning News Reporting And Its Editorial Decisions Regarding Publication	15
C. Wilson’s Termination For Plagiarism.....	16
D. Wilson’s Superior Court Complaint.....	17
E. The Superior Court’s Order Granting Defendants’ Anti-SLAPP Motion.....	19
F. The Court of Appeal’s Split Opinion.....	20
V	
ARGUMENT	24
ISSUE NO. 1: Under the first prong of the anti-SLAPP statute, is the employer’s alleged discriminatory motive for terminating the plaintiff employee irrelevant (as held by the Second Appellate District, Division 7 and Fourth Appellate District, Division 2)?	24
A. The Plain Terms of the Anti-SLAPP Statute Contain No Exception for Employment Discrimination or Retaliation Claims.....	27
B. This Court’s Prior Decisions Do Not Support An Exception To The Anti-SLAPP Statute for Discrimination and Retaliation Claims.	31
1. <i>Navellier</i>	32
2. <i>Park</i>	38
3. <i>Flatley</i>	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Though There Exists a Split Amongst The Courts of Appeal, The Better Reasoned Decisions Hold That Discrimination and Retaliation Claims Are Subject To The Anti-SLAPP Statute.	42
1. <i>Tuszynska</i>	43
2. <i>Hunter</i>	44
3. <i>Nam and Bonni</i>	46
4. Other decisions.....	48
D. The anti-SLAPP Statute’s Legislative History Does Not Support An Exception Applicable to Discrimination and Retaliation Claims.	51
E. Public Policy Supports Inclusion of Discrimination and Retaliation Claims Within the Scope of the Anti-SLAPP Statute.....	53
ISSUE NO. 2: Under the first prong of the anti-SLAPP statute, must the defendant demonstrate that the plaintiff had “name recognition” or was “otherwise ‘in the public eye?’”	57
A. The Plain Terms of The Anti-SLAPP Statute Support A Broad Construction of The Phrase “In Connection With A Public Issue or an Issue of Public Interest.”	59
B. This Court’s Precedent Does Not Support The Court of Appeal’s “Public Interest” Analysis.....	62
C. Prior Decisions Of the Court of Appeal Are At Odds With The Court of Appeal’s Narrow Construction of The Anti-SLAPP Statute	64
D. Public Policy Supports A Broad Application Of The Anti-SLAPP Statute To Communications Involving Non-Celebrities	67
E. CNN’s Allegedly Defamatory Statement Was In Connection With An Issue Of Public Interest.....	69
VI CONCLUDING STATEMENT.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ampersand Publ’g, LLC v. NLRB</i> (D.C.Cir. 2012) 702 F.3d 51	52
<i>Averill v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1170	65
<i>Barry v. The State Bar of California</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 318	31
<i>Beach v. Harco National Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 82	47
<i>Beilenson v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 944	47
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 851	45, 46, 47
<i>Brodeur v. Atlas Entertainment, Inc.</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 665	58
<i>Chaker v. Mateo</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1138	65
<i>Chavez v. Mendoza</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1083	48
<i>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 628	47
<i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> (M.D. Tenn. 2012) 898 F.Supp.2d 986.....	54
<i>Club Members for an Honest Election v. Sierra Club</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 309	25
<i>Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Investor Data Exchange</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 26	60
<i>Country Side Villas Homeowners Assn. v. Ivie</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1110	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Daniel v. Wayans</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 367	44
<i>DeCambre v. Rady Children’s Hospital-San Diego</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1	35, 48
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53	47
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hospitals</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 655	49
<i>FilmOn.com v. DoubleVerify, Inc.,</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 707	61, 63, 66, 68
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299	40, 41
<i>Gallanis-Politis v. Medina</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 600	24, 49
<i>Hecimovich v. Encinal School Parent Teacher Organization</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 450	58, 64
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1510 9, 19, 20, 21, 24, 38, 39, 43, 44, 46, 55, 59	
<i>Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228	24
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381	30
<i>Ingels v. Westwood One Broadcasting Services, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1050	49, 51, 53, 65
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728	26, 29, 30, 58
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 19	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lieberman v. KCOP Television, Inc.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 156	65
<i>Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 264	9
<i>M. G. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 623	63
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publ'g, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 593 F.3d 950	52
<i>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 97	65
<i>Morrow v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1424	65
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 41, 43, 44, 46	
<i>Nelson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> (1997) 131 Wn.2d 523	52
<i>Nesson v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 65	49
<i>Okorie v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2017) 2017 Cal.App.LEXIS 712	49
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057 12, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 46, 49, 50	
<i>Rivera v. First DataBank, Inc.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 709	58
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. San Diego State University Research Foundation</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 76,104	48, 68
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 813 F.3d 891	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 798	65
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> , 18 Cal.4th 200	67
<i>Sipple v. Foundation for Nat. Progress</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 226	65
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260	25
<i>Tamkin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 133	63, 71
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 683	25, 61, 63
<i>Terry v. Davis Community Church</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1534	64, 66
<i>Tuszynska v. Cunningham</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 257	9, 19, 20, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Wallace v. McCubbin</i> , 196 Cal.App.4th 1169	49
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 822	10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 35, 36, 40, 49, 57, 66

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 425.16.....	18, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 66
§ 425.16(a)	26, 27, 28, 29, 58
§ 425.16(b)(1)	23, 26, 27
§ 425.16(d)	29
§ 425.16(e)	27, 28
§ 425.16(e)	31
§ 425.16(e)(1)	27, 29
§ 425.16(e)(2)	28, 39, 45
§ 425.16(e)(3)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 425.16(e)(4)	28, 39, 56, 58
§ 425.17.....	51
§ 425.17(b).....	30
§ 425.17(c)	30
§ 425.17(d).....	51
FEHA.....	17, 18, 42
